
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875745

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

19 February 2019

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

on WEDNESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2019 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor M W Helm

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

COUNCILLORS I E Dobson
P G L Elliott
M S Heard
N R Pudney
S J Savage
Miss S White

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.  
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Maldon District Council’s Corporate Goals

 Strengthening communities to be safe, active and healthy;

 Protecting and shaping the District;

 Creating opportunities for economic growth and prosperity;

 Delivering good quality, cost effective and valued services;

 Focusing on key projects.



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2019

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 9 January 2019 (copy enclosed).

4. Public Participation  

To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 
the Committee (please see below):

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside.
2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes on a specific agenda 

item, the time slots to be allocated on a “first come first served” basis.
3. Participation may take the form of a statement, or alternatively a question to be 

addressed to the Chairman.  There will be no discussion on questions put unless 
it is formally moved.  In line with the current scheme applied to other 
Committees, the questions must: 
 not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive;
 not be the same or substantially the same as another question to the 

same meeting or anything so put in the last six months;
 not involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

4. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm 
and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

5. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

6. Presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group  

To receive a presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), with regard 
to the following topics as set out in the work programme:

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

 Primary Care Provision in the Maldon District;

 General Practitioner (GP) Recruitment.

Guest Speakers:

Dr Julie McGeachy – The Dengie Medical Partnership
Daniel Doherty – NHS Mid Essex CCG
James Wilson - NHS Mid Essex CCG

7. Section 106 Agreements  (Pages 11 - 42)

To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed).

8. Review of Performance - Quarter 3 2018/19  (Pages 43 - 72)

To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed).

9. 2018/19 Programme of Work Update  (Pages 73 - 78)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

10. Any other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider  

11. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



903

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor M W Helm

Councillors I E Dobson, P G L Elliott, M S Heard, S J Savage and 
Miss S White

In attendance Councillor H M Bass

721. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

722. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick and N R Pudney.

723. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 be 
received.

Minute No. 638 – 2018 / 19 Programme of Work
In response to a question regarding the attendance of the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner (PFCC), Members were advised that a letter had been sent to the Select 
Committee and a Member briefing with the PFCC had been arranged for 7 February 
2019.

Councillor M S Heard questioned that at the last meeting he had requested that a letter 
also be sent to the Fire Service and he proposed that this be checked and clarified at the 
next meeting of the Committee.  In response the Director of Resources advised that 
Officers would check the recording of the last meeting.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above clarification to be reported back to the Committee, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 be 
confirmed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



904

724. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was none.

725. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor S J Savage sought clarification in respect of the presentation from the 
Department for Work and Pensions and on receipt of this advised that he did not have 
an interest to declare.

726. DWP SERVICE DELIVERY / JOBCENTRE PLUS 

The Chairman introduced Mr Dave Cope, District Operations Manager for the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in Essex.  

Mr Cope proceeded to provide the Committee with a verbal update.  Information 
provided included:

 Universal Credit: Universal Credit (UC) full service was now being offered.  UC 
was replacing six previous benefits including Housing benefit, Working Tax 
Credit with one application process encompassing all.  The new system was 
applicable to new claims only with current claims following a migration process.  
Automatic migration had been paused and as a result it may be that existing 
benefit holders would not be migrating over the UC this year.

Mr Cope outlined a number of exceptions to which UC would not apply and 
reported that since its initial going live in December 2018 120 people had been 
identified for UC.

 Maldon District: Mr Cope outlined the service provided to the Maldon District 
and explained that a sustainable solution to extend the service geographically 
across the District had not yet been identified.  A review of resourcing of the 
Maldon service was being undertaken and Mr Cope indicated that in his opinion 
more resources may be required.  It was noted that the aim was to give as many 
people in th
[...]
 to have co-location at 
the Council offices and build upon the service offered.

 UC included a youth obligation and therefore those under 25 engaging with the 
DWP received intensive support from day one.  Mental health was a huge aspect 
and the DWP engaged with as many partners as possible.  It was noted that 
youth unemployment had dropped in the last few years.

Page 7



906

The Chairman thanked Mr Cope for attending the meeting and his informative 
presentative.

727. 2018 / 19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources confirming the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2018 / 19, attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item of business as he 
was employed by the Essex Police Authority.

The Director of Resources went through each item detailed on the 2018 / 19 programme 
of work and provided Members with an update in respect of the scrutiny items.  In 
response to a number of questions the following information was provided:

 Provision of Healthcare Services including the recruitment and retention of GPs 
- A Member raised concern that the word ‘invite’ within the scope of the 
scrutiny was incorrect and should be changed to refer to invitation.

 Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme – It was noted that at the 
next meeting of this Committee there would be an update from the Gateway 
Review suggesting that the Council was ready for a piece of work and ready to 
do some further scrutiny on this.

 Review of Fire and Rescue Service provision in the Dengie - The Director of 
Resources advised that if an acknowledgement to the letter sent by the Council 
to the Select Committee had not been acknowledged by Friday 11 January 2019 
Officers would write to them again.

The Director of Service Delivery advised that the letter was sent to the Select 
Committee on 14 / 15 December 2018 with a copy only recently being sent to 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC).  Members were informed that 
in response to a press enquiry the Chairman of this Committee had issued a 
statement highlighting the issue of the non-attendance by the PFCC to a meeting 
of this Committee.

 Dealing with Waste Water - Councillor Miss S White provided an update in 
respect of Anglian Water and its proposal to increase sewage capacity in 
Latchingdon.  At this point, Councillor S J Savage provided information 
regarding the need for a licence and public / press awareness when discharging 
into a river.  This was noted by the Director of Resources.

 Jobcentre Plus - It was agreed that following the presentation by the Department 
for Work and Pensions at this meeting this item of scrutiny be removed from the 
2018 / 19 Programme of Work.

RESOLVED that subject to the amendment, as detailed above, the contents of the 
report be noted.

728. TREASURY MANAGEMENT, INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGIES 
FOR 2019/20 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, the purpose of which 
was to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Page 8



907

revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management’s requirement for regular scrutiny of 
Treasury Management Strategy and Practices.  

The Director of Resources advised Members that the Treasury Management strategy 
(Appendix 1 to the report) had been updated in line with statutory requirements and 
good practice, having regard to the council’s financial position and the advice of the 
Council’s external treasury advisor, Arlingclose Ltd.  The supporting Treasury 
Management Practices was attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

The report was due to be considered by the Finance and Corporate Services Committee 
at its meeting on 29 January 2019.  

The Director of Resources advised that Arlingclose had offered to give a presentation to 
this Committee or a combination of this Committee and the Finance and Corporate 
Services Committee pro
[...]
his area.  She also suggested that this information be shared with the Parish / Town 
Clerks to ensure that they were clear in what information they were providing to Parish / 
Town Councillors.

Page 9



908

The Director of Resources reminded Members of a suggestion at the last Council 
meeting for this Committee to consider scrutinising the Dawn Barge Trust, the level of 
funding given, arrangements in place and the ongoing benefits that the Council 
received.  Then in addition, on a broader scale what the Council did when it awarded 
grant funding and how this and benefits were tracked in the long term.  It was agreed 
that this item of scrutiny be added to the 2018 / 19 Programme of Work and that the 
Director of Resources would bring a summary to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the items detailed above be added to the 2018 / 19 Programme of 
Work.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Agenda Item no.7 
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 FEBRUARY 2019

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This is the six monthly report to provide Members with an update on Section 106 
infrastructure projects.  It sets out the progress on section 106 projects delivery by 
Maldon District Council, NHS England and Essex County Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION

(i) Members are asked to give their views and comments on the information in 
this report.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 3 October 2018, suggested an update on all 
projects for Section 106 funding.  This report will cover the following issues;

 Update on section 106 Infrastructure Delivery Programme;

 Section 106 Policy Development.

3.2 The Maldon District Council’s S106 Projects

3.2.1 Allotment (see APPENDIX A, project A1-A6 and APPENDIX B
[...]
.00 £31,000.00

Land West Of Bridgeman's Green 

Latching don Essex

15/00396/out

Provision of resources to enhance healthcare 

at the Trinity medical Centre in Maryland

sum of sixteen thousand eight 

hundred pounds (£16,800.00) Indexed Prior to occupation £16,800.00 £16,800.00

Land At Junction Of Steeple Road 

And Mill Road Maryland Essex

12/00452/out

Provision of additional healthcare services 

arising directly from the development to be 

used within General Practitioner catchment 

areas of Maryland and Southminster

sum of seven thousand and two 

hundred pounds (£7,000) Prior to occupation £7,000.00 £7,000.00

Southminster West Business Park 

Scots Hill Southminster Essex

12/00437/out

Provision of healthcare projects within the GP 

catchment area of Southminster

the sum of thirty three thousand six 

hundred pounds (£33,600) indexed Prior to occupation £33,600.00 £33,600.00

£1,197,560.00 £97,795.00 £96,087.40 £91,488.00 £20,957.20 £775,142.40 £116,090.00 £0.00Total 

Forecasted Health Care Contributions Per Year

£
9

7
,7

9
5

.0
0

 

£
9

6
,0

8
7

.4
0

 

£
9

1
,4

8
8

.0
0

 

£
2

0
,9

5
7

.2
0

 

£
7

7
5

,1
4

2
.4

0
 

£
1

1
6

,0
9

0
.0

0
 

£0.00

£100,000.00

£200,000.00

£300,000.00

£400,000.00

£500,000.00

£600,000.00

£700,000.00

£800,000.00

£900,000.00

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Health Care 

APPENDIX B (v)

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 FEBRUARY 2019 

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2018/19

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to supply Members with details of performance against 
targets set for 2018/19 and to ensure that progress is being achieved towards the 
overall corporate goals and objectives detailed in the Corporate Plan 2015-19 adopted 
by 
[...]

age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 FEBRUARY 2019

2018 / 19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the work programme of this 
Committee for 2018 / 19.

2. RECOMMENDATION

(i) That the contents of this report be noted.  

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 This report is for Members’ information only.

3.2 The Committee has previously considered and agreed a programme of work for 
2018/19; other issues have been added subsequently.  APPENDIX 1 provides an 
update on each of the agreed scrutiny topics.  

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 The work programme for 2018 / 19 is progressing. 

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the Corporate Goal of: 
“Delivering good quality, cost effective and valued services”.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – Scrutiny work may aid in improvements to service to 
the public by the Council and external authorities.

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None identified.

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item no. 9

(iii) Impact on Risk – Recommendations arising from scrutiny could assist in 
mitigating corporate risks.

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – Officer time in preparing the reports and 
supporting information.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – None identified.

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None identified.

Background papers: None.

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762).

Page 74



APPENDIX 1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2018 / 19 Programme of Work 

Scrutiny topic Member 
Sponsor

Lead 
Officer Scope of Scrutiny

Provision of  Healthcare 
Services  including the 
recruitment and 
retention of GPs

Councillor 
N R 

Pudney

Director of 
Service 
Delivery

Primary Care Provision
The Clinical Commission

Minutes of the meeting


 

1076 

MINUTES of 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 FEBRUARY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Vice-Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick 

Councillors P G L Elliott, M S Heard, R Pratt, CC, N R Pudney and 

S J Savage 

Substitute 

Councillor(s) 

R Pratt, CC 

896. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

897. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor I E Dobson.  In attendance as 

substitute was Councillor R Pratt, CC. 

 

898. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2019 be 

received. 

 

Minute No. 727 – 2018 / 19 Programme of Work 
 

Councillor S J Savage requested that the minute was amended to read as follows: 

 

“Councillor S J Savage provided information regarding the need for a licence for the 

sewage works throughout the district, and public/press awareness when discharging 

into a river.” 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 9 January 2019 be confirmed. 

 



1077 

899. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

There was none. 

 

900. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 

 

901. PRESENTATION FROM THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  

 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed guest speakers Dr Julie 

McGeachy, Clinical Vice Chair, Mid Essex Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) / 

Senior Partner, Dengie Medical Partnership, and Mr James Wright, Chief Strategy and 

Transformation Officer, Mid Essex CCG, to the meeting. 

 

Dr McGeachy and Mr Wright provided Members with an update on the work of the 

CCG over the past twelve months, provided the following information on current and 

future projects: 

 The CCG looked forward to working with Maldon District Council (MDC) to 

continuously improve service provision; 

  The CCG was committed to the National Health Service (NHS) Long Term 

Plan.  This includes educating the public on their health, prevention, and relevant 

lifestyle factors such as employment, housing and air quality.  

 It was acknowledged that MDC was also working with the plan by promoting 

active lifestyles and weight management. 

 

 Primary Care Foundations Project (Mid Essex) 

 Look to effectively utilise funding  

 Continue the recruitment of General Practitioners (GPs); 

 Diversify the offers available to the public and encourage them to see a 

relevant primary care specialist, such as a nurse or pharmacist, to release 

GPs appointments for more complex cases. 

 NHS Long Term Plan (available on the NHS website) 

 Move away from traditional acute services to enable strong primary care 

and complimentary services; 

 Provide sustainable healthcare for the future by working on prevention. 

 Work towards social prescribing from clinical pharmacists, 

physiotherapists, paramedics etc;  

 Build up Primary Care Networks to form strong networking clusters and 

groups; 

 The Long Term Plan is expected to be fully embedded by May 2019. 

 Sharing resources between local practices to provide the best possible 

service. 

 GP Recruitment 

 Acknowledged that recruitment was an ongoing problem; 

 From 2020, 50% of GPs’ in Essex would be eligible to retire, failure to 

recruit would adversely impact Maldon and the surrounding areas; 

 It takes 10 years for a GP to qualify; 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/long-term-plan/


1078 

 The William Fisher Medical Centre, Southminster has become a training 

practice, trainees will undertake 18 months at the centre, and initially 

deal with no more than 6 patients a day. 

 

The Committee was informed of a visit to Holland in October 2018 where progressive 

working has been identified and is currently being translated into working practice 

within the Dengie.  Projects included the following: 

 15 Minute Project 
 A collaborative project between NHS England, LMC, CCG, and 

Neighbourhood Care. 

 If delivered, fewer consultations will be required.  This could result in a 

more attractive offer and aid the recruitment and retention of GPs. 

 

 Neighbourhood Care 

 Neighbourhood Care aimed to create teams of care workers with set 

geographic areas.  It was considered that this would allow consistency for 

patients and families. 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the CCG for a comprehensive and 

informative presentation.  The CCG provided the following information in response to 

Members questions: 

 Section 106:  A meeting would take place in March 2019 with the CCG’s 

Director of Estates.  This would be an appropriate forum to discuss the potential 

spending of Section 106 funds. 

 St Peter’s Hospital: A meeting to discuss the replacement of St Peter’s Hospital 

was expected to take place.  By September 2019, it was hoped that development 

and site options would be agreed.  Hospital visitors should be reassured that 

there was a commitment to ensure no disruption would occur to primary care 

services.   

 Education of the public: The education of the general public was expected to 

free up GPs time for complex cases, as primary care could also be provided by a 

Nurse Practitioner. 

Members suggested the inclusion of a flyer with the annual Council Tax Bill for 

raising public awareness.  The Director of Resources advised that the deadline 

for inclusion this year has been missed.  Members suggested that the CCG attend 

a September 2019 meeting of the Committee to discuss the inclusion of 

information with the 2020/2021 bill.   

The CCG advised that by continuing to work with MDC on the Live Well 

Campaign and Health and Wellbeing Strategy would aid in tackling the current 

demands placed on the Health Service.  More digital options should also be 

considered to help rural areas. 

 Retention of General Practitioners: It was acknowledged by the CCG that 

recruiting and retaining GPs in coastal regions was very difficult.  It was hoped 

that projects such as the “15 Minute Project” would help overcome this. 

 Communications campaigns: There are a number of health projects being 

promoted at present.  These are being promoted through various means including 

screens in GP surgeries, posters, and social media. 

 



1079 

The Chairman thanked Dr McGeachy and Mr Wright for their detailed responses and 

ongoing work within the district. 

 

RESOLVED 

(i) That an invitation to the CCG would be sent for the November 2019 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

902. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 20:18. 

 

903. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN SESSION  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be resumed at 

20:19. 

 

904. SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS  

 

Members received the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

which provided the six-monthly update on Section 106 infrastructure projects.  The 

report set out the progress on Section 106 projects delivered by Maldon District 

Council, NHS England, and Essex County Council. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance introduced the report making 

reference to the Appendices.  The Committee was advised that the monitoring and 

recording of Section 106 Agreements (S106) had significantly improved. 

 

A short discussion ensued where the following answers were provided in response to 

Members questions: 

 Funds secured, totalling £14,520.00, are not enough for the provision of 

community allotments.  This was undergoing consultation and would be reported 

back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 Affordable housing schemes within the district were subject to an allocations 

policy.  Subsequent to the meeting, Officers confirmed that Maldon District 

Council has 100% nomination rights on first lets to people registered on the 

Housing Register (Gateway to Homechoice) currently living in the District 

followed by people who have a local connection to the District (parents, siblings, 

or children).  Generally, subsequent lets are advertised on the System allowing 

applicants from all 7 Councils in the Gateway to Homechoice System (Babergh, 

Braintree, Colchester, Ipswich, East Suffolk, Maldon, Waveney) to apply. 

 Sheltered housing within the district is subject to S106.  The additional facilities 

are provided as a requirement. 

 Burnham Town Council would be receiving £12,000.00.  Clarification on 

spending is to be checked and provided to the town council. 



1080 

 The BMX youth facility in Burnham-on-Crouch would have consultees for the 

project.  Subsequent to the meeting, Officers have confirmed that on-site 

consultation will take place with users of the existing ramps and skate park, and 

that Social Media would be used to gain a wider opinion.  Suggestions have been 

that it should be aspiring to ta scale-able version of the Great Baddow and 

Hadleigh facilities if at all deliverable. 

 Primary Schools within Burnham were subject to S106 as clarified in Appendix 

B of the report. 

  

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) Provision of funds for allotments within the Garden Suburb would be 

reported back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

(ii) Clarification on the spending of £12,000.00 to Burnham Town Council to be 

confirmed and provided to the relevant parties.  

 

905. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 2018/19  

 

Councillor M Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as he was employed 

by Essex Police as an Auditor until the end of March 2019. 

 

The Committee received and confirmed that the report of the Director of Resources.  

The report supplied Members with details of performance against targets set for 2018/19 

to ensure that progress is being achieved toward the overall corporate goals and 

objectives detailed in the Corporate Plan. 

 

The Director of Resources then provided Members with the following information in 

response to questions on the report: 

 

Levels of Reported Crime 

 Members were advised that there was no Quarter 1 on the report so that figures 

provided for Quarters 2 and 3 can be compared to the previous municipal year. 

 The figures provided for the Levels of Crime refer to those reported.  Members 

were advised that any further questions around these would need to be directed 

towards the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. 

Homelessness Prevention 

 Figures in the report are those provided by the Maldon District Council Housing 

Team. 

North Heybridge Garden Suburb  

 The report covers the period up to December 2018.  An update for Members will 

be provided at the next meeting of the Extraordinary Council (Planning) on 28 

February 2019. 

 The Council cannot make comment on any live Enforcement Notices. 

 

 



1081 

 

Site S2g 

 An update on enforcement will be provided at a future meeting of the 

Committee. 

Flooding 

 This is being considered at the next meeting of the Extraordinary Council 

(Planning) on 28 February 2019. 

Waste 

 There are over 16000 collections per day; an average of 10 missed collections is 

considered a good number. 

 Missed collections are usually a result of remote properties or issues around 

access. 

 The figures provided were a result of garden waste tonnage due to a particularly 

dry summer. 

 Figures provided do not demonstrate whether it was the same properties that had 

missed collections.  The data collected does not allow for this information to be 

identified. 

Central Area Masterplan (CAMP) 

 Owners of property and local businesses will be consulted as part of the project. 

 At present no contracts have been issued, CAMP sites are currently undergoing 

procurement. 

Air Quality 

 Air quality on Market Hill had exceeded the legal limit. 

 Chelmsford City Council have won the bid and are writing an action plan to 

improve air quality.  This is a process which is expected to take 12 months to 

complete. 

Revenues and Benefits 

 It is expected that the department will be fully staffed by June 2019, there is a 

mitigation plan in place were this not to happen. 

 Where there is a delay in the assessment of Council Tax Support (CTS) no 

compensation is paid.  This is due to the applicant’s liability being monitored by 

the Council and payment of CTS being applied directly to their billing account.  

Applicants are not pursued for non/under-payment whilst there is a pending 

claim. 

 Parish precepts should be set bases of the difference between forecast income 

and expenditure for the following year. Some Parish Councils were looking to 

set the precept rather than charge residents for the difference. 

 It was agreed that clarification will be sought on the following questions from 

Members: 

o Whether an empty relief is applicable to newly built, empty properties. 

o How the date liability for Council Tax is determined following the 

completion of a new build property. 



1082 

o Whether any compensation is offered to claimants where there is a delay 

on the assessment of benefit which results in arrears on their rent. 

 

Planning Applications 

 Members requested that a report be provided to a future meeting of the 

Committee on any staffing or processing which may cause delays in the 

processing of planning applications. 

 

The Chairman advised Members that they should look to submit questions on reports in 

advance of the meetings and by doing so it would allow the Corporate Leadership Team 

to prepare efficient responses. 

 

RESOLVED: 

(i) Quarter 1 figures on reported crime levels were to be included on future 

reports. 

(ii) An update on Enforcement would be provided to a future meeting of this 

committee. 

(iii) The aforementioned questions on Revenues and Benefits would be raised 

and responses would be circulated to Members. 

(iv) An update on the processing of planning applications would be reported 

back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 

906. 2018/19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE  

 

Members received the report of the Director of Resources which provided an update on 

the progress of items included in the Programme of Work for 2018/19. 

 

The Committee received and confirmed the report of the Director of Resources.   

Members had no questions on the Programme of Work Update. 

 

907. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER  

 

 

The Director of Resources requested that Members advise any items they wish to be 

considered for inclusion in the Committee Programme of Work.  The following issues 

were raised:- 

 

 Tennis Courts at Promenade Park - The Council owned tennis courts at the 

Promenade Park are currently leased out and following the end of the contract 

will be going out to tender in April 2019. 

 Provision for a Business Advisor to Local Businesses for support following 

BREXIT - Members questioned whether a business advisor could be provided 

within the district to advise on import/export tariffs under the World Trade Act 

following BREXIT on 29 March 2019.  After a brief discussion the Committee 

agreed that this was not an item for the programme of work. 

 



1083 

 Ownership of the Burnham-on-Crouch Allotments - Councillor P G L Elliott 

provided information to the Committee in support of his request for the Council 

Solicitor to take the case of Ownership of the Burnham-on-Crouch Allotments at 

no expense to the Parish Council.  Included in this was a timeline of the 

ownership for the Allotments as follows: 

o 1932 land gifted to Burnham Town Council. 

o 1972 transferred to MDC. 

o 1995 Plume (now Moat) acquired the land from MDC. 

Members agreed this was a legal issue and not an item for scrutiny.  It was 

requested that Burnham Town Council provide suitable information to Moat. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

(i) That no items be added to the Programme of Work at this time.  

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.22 pm. 

 

 

 

M W HELM 

CHAIRMAN 


